
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP  

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.   1756 

 ANSWERED ON 31.07.2023 
 

CRAFTSMEN TRAINING SCHEME 
 

1756:  SHRIMATI SUNITA DUGGAL: 
  

Will the Minister of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of candidates enrolled under Craftsmen Training Scheme, State/UT-wise 
including Haryana; 
(b) the details of the number of Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) that are providing training 
courses under the Craftsmen Training Scheme in the State of Haryana particularly in Sirsa 
Parliamentary constituency; 
(c) whether the Government has any data relating to employment rate of candidates 
completing this course; and 
(d)  if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including Haryana? 
 

 
ANSWER 

 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 
(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 

(a)    Under Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS), total 64,94,904 candidates have enrolled in 
Industrial Training Institute (ITIs) across the country in last five academic sessions (i.e., from 
2018-19 to 2022-23). 
In State of Haryana, total 2,68,667 candidates have enrolled in ITIs under CTS in last five 
academic sessions. State/UT- wise enrollment in ITIs for last five academic sessions is attached 
at Annexure-1. 
 

(b)    Under Craftsman Training Scheme, at present, there are 388 ITIs established in Haryana 
State out of which 160 are Government ITIs and 228 are Private ITIs.  
In Parliamentary constituency of Sirsa, there are 40 ITIs established out of which 11 are 
Government ITIs and 29 are Private ITIs. District-wise number of ITIs in Haryana State is 
attached at Annexure-2. 
 

(c) & (d) There is no centralized data base about employment of candidates after completing 
their course in ITIs.  
 

However, as per report of a tracer study of ITI pass outs, conducted by the Ministry of 
Skill Development and Entrepreneurship through an Independent Agency and published in 
2018, about 63.5 % of ITI Graduates are employed out of which 6.7 % are self-employed. 



Annexure - 1 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question 
number 1756 answered on 31.07.2023. 

State/UT-wise enrollment in ITIs for last five academic sessions. 

Sl. 
no. 

States / UTs 2018- 
19 

2019- 
20 

2020- 
21 

2021- 
22 

2022- 
23 

1.  Andaman and 
Nicobar Islands 

352 441 619 531 450 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 60339 56264 49142 45612 47996 
3.  Arunachal Pradesh 629 564 577 497 674 
4.  Assam 2827 2965 3210 3500 3548 
5.  Bihar 107549 112267 104902 110399 88558 
6.  Chandigarh 907 968 831 910 907 
7.  Chhattisgarh 21791 21548 19490 22248 20816 
8.  Delhi 12564 9757 8672 8774 9255 
9.  Goa 1913 1727 1742 2080 2126 
10.  Gujarat 92010 69531 85374 81236 84569 
11.  Haryana 67285 53155 54275 49032 44920 
12.  Himachal Pradesh 21403 22180 17917 20332 22690 
13.  Jammu and Kashmir 2772 4396 7451 8053 8106 
14.  Jharkhand 29897 33459 25626 29760 35548 
15.  Karnataka 81822 73714 54244 66238 72307 
16.  Kerala 36807 35110 31631 35489 34741 
17.  Ladakh 75 151 118 170 326 
18.  Lakshadweep 87 246 435 374 303 
19.  Madhya Pradesh 82616 73249 71096 63306 69142 
20.  Maharashtra 121790 110734 102680 112995 121843 
21.  Manipur 117 80 82 108 668 
22.  Meghalaya 683 512 514 508 671 
23.  Mizoram 443 274 242 256 334 
24.  Nagaland 168 228 222 186 267 
25.  Odisha 51226 49019 49646 57401 53966 
26.  Puducherry 943 789 687 689 737 
27.  Punjab 41611 39641 47590 39992 39907 
28.  Rajasthan 125289 136020 101592 95309 99240 
29.  Sikkim 401 207 260 181 424 
30.  Tamil Nadu 42768 35009 27315 28496 35038 
31.  Telangana 36215 32775 29452 27178 26479 
32.  The Dadra and 

Nagar Haveli & 
Daman and Diu 

323 319 318 443 666 

33.  Tripura 2753 1482 2043 1603 2470 
34.  Uttar Pradesh 353135 335701 279799 273714 268662 
35.  Uttarakhand 12787 11052 8344 8918 10807 
36.  West Bengal 31178 32504 30696 29207 37691 

Total 1445475 1358038 1218834 1225725 1246852 
Grand Total 64,94,904 

 



Annexure - 2 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number 
1756 answered on 31.07.2023. 

District-wise number of ITIs in Haryana State. 

Sl. 
No. 

District Government 
ITI 

Private ITI Total 

1 Ambala 6 4 10 
2 Bhiwani 9 37 46 
3 Charkhi Dadri 5 0 5 
4 Faridabad 5 4 9 
5 Fatehabad 4 18 22 
6 Gurugram  5 4 9 
7 Hisar 12 24 36 
8 Jhajjar 13 1 14 
9 Jind  7 20 27 
10 Kaithal 9 11 20 
11 Karnal 6 12 18 
12 Kurukshetra 5 17 22 
13 Mehandargarh 9 14 23 
14 Mewat 9 0 9 
15 Palwal 4 5 9 
16 Panchkula 4 4 8 
17 Panipat 8 6 14 
18 Riwari 9 14 23 
19 Rohtak 9 9 18 
20 Sirsa 6 8 14 
21 Sonipat 11 4 15 
22 Yamuna Nagar 5 12 17 

Total 160 228 388 
 

***** 

 


